727
DryLin® T
rail guide
systems
Corrosion-resistant
Wear-resistant
Low friction
Extremely quiet operation

TK(A)-01-15-2,500
Lifetime calculation, CAD files and much more support  www.igus.co.uk/en/DryLinT
DryLin® T | Order key
Order key complete system:
Declaration:
This order example (TK-01-15-2,500) corresponds to a DryLin® T system (TKA = automatic) of size 15 with 2 carriages
(for single part numbers see acc. pages) and 500 mm rail length.
Order TK-01-15-2,500, LLy(z) for a complete system with floating bearing in y(z)-direction
Valid for guide rails:
For rails without mounting holes, please use part number suffix “without mounting holes”.
DryLin® T guide rails as clear anodised version. Please use suffix “CA”.
Order example: TS-01-15,2000 for a guide rail TS-01-15 of 2 m length
Valid for guide carriages:
TW-01-... for a guide carriage
TWA-01-... for a guide carriage with automatic clearance adjustment
TW-02-... for Heavy-Duty design
TW-04-... for miniature guide carriages
-LLY for a guide carriage with floating bearing in y-direction
-LLZ for a guide carriage with floating bearing in z-direction
-HKA for a guide carriage with manual clamping
Length of rail (mm)
Number of carriages
Size
Type
Complet set
Guide carriages Part number sliding part set
TW-01-15 TEK-01-15
TW-01-20 TEK-01-20
TW-01-25 TEK-01-25
TW-01-30 TEK-01-30
TW-02-20 TEK-02-20
TW-02-25 TEK-02-25
TW-02-30 TEK-02-30
TW-04-09 TEK-04-09
TW-04-12 TEK-04-12
TW-04-15 TEK-04-15
DryLin® T alternate plastic sliding parts
(set)
Material iglidur® J
741
DryLin® T
rail guide
systems
igus® (UK) Ltd. Northampton NN4 7PW | Phone +44 (0) 1604-677240  Fax -242 | www.igus.co.uk
DryLin® T | Adjusting and Installation
1
2
3
4
Vertical guide left
Vertical guide right
DryLin® T – Adjusting the Clearance
DryLin® T is delivered ready for installation. Clearance of
the carriage is adjusted at the factory. The preadjustment is
determined by the acting forces on each individual system. If
you have special requirements, please indicate in your order
whether particularly limited or extended bearing clearance
is required. If necessary, clearance of the DryLin® T linear
guide system can be readjusted. This should always take
place when there is no load on the carriage.
1. �After removing the protective cover, loosen the locknuts –
Width across flats:
	 	 SW 5 for TW-01-15
	 	 SW 5 for TW-01-15 and TW-01-20
	 	 SW 7 for TW-01-25 and TW-01-30
2. �Adjust the bearing clearance for the 3 guide points with
an Allen key – Allen key size:
	 	 1.5 mm for TW-01-15 and TW-01-20
	 	 2.0 mm for TW-01-25 and TW-01-30
3. �Check the clearance of the carriage after adjusting the
3 levels. If it is sufficient, tighten the locknuts and put
on the cover.
4. �There is a danger that excessive reduction of the
clearances can seize the gliding elements and that